

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR
PRESIDENT, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR, *et al.*,

Defendants,

NAACP-PENNSYLVANIA STATE
CONFERENCE, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants,

DNC SERVICES
CORPORATION/DEMOCRATIC
NATIONAL COMMITTEE,

Intervenor-Defendant.

Civil Action

No. 4:20-cv-02078-MWB

Hon. Matthew W. Brann

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS BY
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS NAACP-PENNSYLVANIA STATE
CONFERENCE, BLACK POLITICAL EMPOWERMENT PROJECT,
COMMON CAUSE PENNSYLVANIA, LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS
OF PENNSYLVANIA, JOSEPH AYENI, LUCIA GAJDA, STEPHANIE
HIGGINS, MERIL LARA, RICARDO MORALES, NATALIE PRICE,
TIM STEVENS, AND TAYLOR STOVER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

Argument..... 3

I. Plaintiffs’ Last-Minute Filing Of An Amended Complaint Does Not Moot The Pending Motions To Dismiss. 3

II. Plaintiffs Could Have Brought Their Claims In October, And Are Barred From Advancing Them After The Election..... 8

 A. Dismissal Of Plaintiffs’ Claims Based On Laches Is Appropriate At The Pleadings Stage..... 8

 B. Plaintiffs Could Have—and Should Have—Brought Their Claim Before The Votes Were Counted. 11

 C. Plaintiffs’ Delay Has Prejudiced The Voter Intervenors. 13

III. Discarding Lawfully Cast Votes Is Not A Permissible Remedy For Plaintiffs’ Alleged Equal Protection Violation. 14

Conclusion 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Appeal of Simon</i> , 46 A.2d 243 (Pa. 1946).....	16
<i>Benak ex. rel. All. Premier Growth Fund v. All. Cap. Mgmt.</i> , 435 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 2006)	9, 13
<i>Bowden v. DB Schenker</i> , No. 1:17-CV-01999, 2018 WL 1203362 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2018).....	9
<i>Coughlin v. Ryder</i> , 260 F. Supp. 256 (E.D. Pa. 1966).....	8
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , No. 2:20-cv-966, 2020 WL 5997680 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 10, 2020)	12
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2020-18680 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Nov. 13, 2020) (Ex. A)	16
<i>Gourge v. United States</i> , 2013 WL 1797099 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	15
<i>Gray v. Sanders</i> , 372 U.S. 368 (1963).....	3
<i>Hendon v. N.C. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 710 F.2d 177 (4th Cir. 1983). (See Opening Br. .)	8, 11, 14
<i>Jordan v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 66 F. Supp. 2d 638 (E.D. Pa. 1999).....	5
<i>King v. Mansfield Univ. of Pa.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-0159, 2018 WL 1203467 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 8, 2018).....	5
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008)	2, 13, 14, 16
<i>Patton Elec. Co. v. Rampart Air, Inc.</i> , 777 F. Supp. 704 (N.D. Ind. 1991).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. N.J. v. Farmer</i> , 220 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2000)	11

Rountree v. Dyson,
892 F. 3d 681 (5th Cir. 2018)5

Snyder v. Pascack Valley Hosp.,
303 F.3d 271 (3d Cir. 2002)4

Sprague v. Casey,
550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....9

Staeher v. Hartford Fin. Servs. Grp.,
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008)9

Stein v. Cortés,
223 F. Supp. 3d 423, 443 (E.D. Pa. 2016).....18

Sun Co., Inc. (R & M) v. Badger Design & Constructors, Inc.,
939 F. Supp. 365 (E.D. Pa. 1996).....5

Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.,
551 U.S. 308 (2007).....8

Toney v. White,
488 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1973)11

Warner v. Sun Ship, LLC,
No. 11-CV-7830, 2012 WL 1521866 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 30, 2012).....8

White v. Alcon Film Fund, LLC,
No. 1:13-cv-1163, 2013 WL 12067479 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 13, 2013)15

Whittlestone, Inc. v. Handi-Craft Co.,
618 F.3d 970 (9th Cir. 2010)15

Wilson v. Somerset Cnty. Prosecutors Office,
No. 15-6034, 2016 WL 1090811 (D.N.J. Mar. 21, 2016).....6

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3150.16(b)(2).....16

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 815

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12*passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 5615

6 Wright & Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure
(3d ed. 2020 update)5
